ARCUS Lawrence (Laurence) III

Born: 24 Feb 1853 Lerwick, Shetlands

Died: 12 Jun 1929 (76) Hamilton, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Lawrence Arcus II 1822 - 1905

Mother: Johannan (Joan) Smith 1820 - 1903

Married: 1 Jun 1877 Islington, London, England
Jamieson Agnes

Born: 6 Apr 1851 Mid & Sth Yell, Shetlands
Died: 1 Oct 1924 (73) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: John Jamieson 1820 - 1884

Mother: Barbara Sinclair 1826 - 1907

Children:

Arcus John Laurence

Born: 28 Apr 1878 Wellington, NZ

Died: 18 Nov 1972 (94) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1 Reserves

Married: (1% 21 Nov 1906

Arnott Marion Rebecca
Born: 28 Sep 1878 Grey, NZ
Died: 26 Sep 1946 (68) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
Children:
Arcus William John (Bill)
Born: 9 Jul 1908 Wellington, NZ
Died: 20 Dec 1966 (58) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery
Arcus Donald Wilfred (Don)
Born: 9 Dec 1910 Wellington, NZ
Died: 25 Nov 1996 (86) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery, Cremated
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Arcus John Arnott (Arnold)

Born: 2 Aug 1914 Wellington, NZ
Died: 8 Aug 1983 (69) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery

WW2, 1943 & 1945 & Japan

Married: (2"9) 1954

Webber Olga Helena

Born: 1 Apr 1887 Greymouth, NZ
Died: 1954 (67) On board ship to UK
Buried:

Married: (1) 11 Dec 1912

Jackson Arthur Wallis

Born: 28 Mar 1879 Blenheim, NZ
Died: 1940 (61)

Buried:

Boer War, enlisted 28 Jul 1905

Arcus Jessie Grace

Born: 11 May 1881 Masterton, NZ
Died: 18 Oct 1950 (69) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 7 Mar 1900

Walkley Francis Charles John (Frank)

Born: 25 Nov 1861 Newington, Croyden, England
Died: 19 Aug 1943 (82) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Arcus James William

Born: 13 Jul 1883 Wellington, NZ

Died: 12 Aug 1950 (67)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 1919

Kiriona Amokura Tuhera

Born: 1900

Died: 14 Aug 1968 (68) Blenheim, NZ
Buried: Motueka, Nelson, NZ cemetery

Married: (2"%) 1933 Foxton, NZ
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Coley Clarence Wilfed

Born: 1899

Died: 20 Nov 1942 (43)

Buried: Foxton, NZ cemetery

Arcus Elizabeth

Born: 15 Dec 1886 Wellington, NZ
Died: 13 May 1964 (78)

Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery

Married: 12 Aug 1908 Oahu, NZ
Street Richard

Born: 20 Oct 1880 New Plymouth, NZ
Died: 5 Sep 1975 (95) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery

WW1 Reserves

Arcus Barbara Sophia

Born: 25 Nov 1889 Otaki, Nz

Died: 18 May 1978 (89) Timaru, NZ
Buried: Timaru, NZ cemetery

Married: 5 Sep 1910 Timaru, NZ

Lund Christian Charlston (Charles)

Born: 2 Apr 1888 Timaru, NZ

Died: 24 Nov 1943 (55) Timaru, NZ
Buried: Timaru, NZ cemetery

Property:

Lawrence

Railway Block 4, Lot 40, Oxford St Sth 1909 - 1910
Agnes

Railway Block 4, Lot 40, Oxford St Sth 1911 - 1922
NOTES:

Native of Shetland (on headstone)
Immigrated Dec 1875 to Wellington, ship Avalanche

To Ohau, ex Wellington, approx 1892/1896
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Brother of Peter L Arcus

See Obituary

Electoral Rolls:

1880/81
1890
1896
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1928

1900
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954

1957
1963
1969

1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954

1896
1900
1905/06
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Masterton
Masterton
Ohau
Ohau
Ohau
Ohau
Ohau
Ohau
Wellington

Greymouth
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Ohau
Ohau
Ohau

See sheet AP0029

Lawrence

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Retired

Laurence
Clerk
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant

Accountant
Accountant
Accountant

Arthur Wallis

Francis Walkley
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Storekeeper

Ohau
Ohau
Ohau
Ohau
Ohau

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Wellington
Wellington

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Ohau

Agnes

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Marion

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Olga
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Spinster
Spinster
Widow

Jessie

Married



1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938

1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1928
1938
1946
1949

1928
1935
1938

1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972

1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
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Mangatoinka
Mangatoinka
Mangatoinka
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Gisborne
Ohau
Ohau
Ohau
Levin

Tologa Bay

Rotorua
Ohau
Ohau

Foxton
Foxton
Foxton

Longburn

Tarurutangi
Tarurutangi
Tarurutangi

Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton

Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru

Storekeeper Mang.
Storekeeper Mang.
Storekeeper Mang.
Retired Farmer PN
Retired Farmer PN
Retired Farmer PN

James William
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter

Clarence Coley
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Richard Street
Bridge carpenter
Dairy Fact. Mgr Taru.
Dairy Fact. Mgr Taru.
Dairy Fact. Mgr Taru.
Builder Hamilton
Builder Hamilton
Builder Hamilton
Builder Hamilton
Builder Hamilton
Builder Hamilton
Retired Hamilton
Retired Hamilton
Retired
Retired

Christian Lund
Carpenter Timaru
Carpenter Timaru
Carpenter Timaru
Builder Timaru
Builder Timaru
Builder Timaru

Timaru

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Amokura

Amokura

Elizabeth

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Barbara
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow



1949
1954
1957
1963
1972

AP0028

Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru

Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



