ARCUS Lawrence (Laurence) III

Born: 24 Feb 1853 Lerwick, Shetlands

Died: 12 Jun 1929 (76) Hamilton, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Lawrence Arcus II 1822 – 1905 Mother: Johannan (Joan) Smith 1820 - 1903

Married: 1 Jun 1877 Islington, London, England

Jamieson Agnes

Born: 6 Apr 1851 Mid & Sth Yell, Shetlands

Died: 1 Oct 1924 (73) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: John Jamieson 1820 – 1884 Mother: Barbara Sinclair 1826 - 1907

Children:

Arcus John Laurence

Born: 28 Apr 1878 Wellington, NZ Died: 18 Nov 1972 (94) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1 Reserves

Married: (1st) 21 Nov 1906

Arnott Marion Rebecca

Born: 28 Sep 1878 Grey, NZ Died: 26 Sep 1946 (68) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Children:

Arcus William John (Bill)

Born: 9 Jul 1908 Wellington, NZ Died: 20 Dec 1966 (58) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery

Arcus Donald Wilfred (Don)

Born: 9 Dec 1910 Wellington, NZ Died: 25 Nov 1996 (86) Hamilton, NZ Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery, Cremated

AP0028

Arcus John Arnott (Arnold)

Born: 2 Aug 1914 Wellington, NZ Died: 8 Aug 1983 (69) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery

WW2, 1943 & 1945 & Japan

Married: (2nd) 1954

Webber Olga Helena

Born: 1 Apr 1887 Greymouth, NZ

Died: 1954 (67) On board ship to UK

Buried:

Married: (1st) 11 Dec 1912

Jackson Arthur Wallis

Born: 28 Mar 1879 Blenheim, NZ

Died: 1940 (61)

Buried:

Boer War, enlisted 28 Jul 1905

Arcus Jessie Grace

Born: 11 May 1881 Masterton, NZ Died: 18 Oct 1950 (69) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 7 Mar 1900

Walkley Francis Charles John (Frank)

Born: 25 Nov 1861 Newington, Croyden, England

Died: 19 Aug 1943 (82) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Arcus James William

Born: 13 Jul 1883 Wellington, NZ

Died: 12 Aug 1950 (67)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 1919

Kiriona Amokura Tuhera

Born: 1900

Died: 14 Aug 1968 (68) Blenheim, NZ

Buried: Motueka, Nelson, NZ cemetery

Married: (2nd) 1933 Foxton, NZ

AP0028

Coley Clarence Wilfed

Born: 1899

Died: 20 Nov 1942 (43) Buried: Foxton, NZ cemetery

Arcus Elizabeth

Born: 15 Dec 1886 Wellington, NZ

Died: 13 May 1964 (78)

Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery

Married: 12 Aug 1908 Oahu, NZ

Street Richard

Born: 20 Oct 1880 New Plymouth, NZ

Died: 5 Sep 1975 (95) Hamilton, NZ

Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery

WW1 Reserves

Arcus Barbara Sophia

Born: 25 Nov 1889 Otaki, NZ Died: 18 May 1978 (89) Timaru, NZ

Buried: Timaru, NZ cemetery

Married: 5 Sep 1910 Timaru, NZ

Lund Christian Charles)

Born: 2 Apr 1888 Timaru, NZ Died: 24 Nov 1943 (55) Timaru, NZ

Buried: Timaru, NZ cemetery

Property:

Lawrence

Railway Block 4, Lot 40, Oxford St Sth 1909 – 1910

Agnes

Railway Block 4, Lot 40, Oxford St Sth 1911 - 1922

NOTES:

Native of Shetland (on headstone)

Immigrated Dec 1875 to Wellington, ship Avalanche

To Ohau, ex Wellington, approx 1892/1896

See Obituary

Electoral Rolls:

Lawrence					
1880/81	Masterton	Carpenter			
1890	Masterton	Carpenter	01	M = =	
1896	Ohau	Carpenter	Ohau Ohau	Married Married	
1905/06 1911	Ohau Ohau	Carpenter Carpenter	Ohau	Married	
1914	Ohau	Carpenter	Ohau	Married	
1919	Ohau	Carpenter	Ohau	Married	
1928	Ohau	Carpenter	0.144		
1928	Wellington	Retired			
John Laurence					
1900	Greymouth	Clerk			
1911	Wellington	Accountant	Wellington	Married	
1914	Wellington	Accountant	Wellington	Married	
1919	Wellington	Accountant	Wellington	Married	
1928	Wellington	Accountant	Wellington	Married	
1935	Wellington	Accountant	Wellington	Married	
1938	Wellington	Accountant	Wellington	Married	
1946 1949	Wellington Wellington	Accountant Accountant	Wellington	Married	
1949	Wellington	Accountant			
1554	Wellington	Accountant		Olga	
1957	Wellington	Accountant	Wellington	Married	
1963	Wellington	Accountant	Wellington	Married	
1969	Wellington	Accountant	J		
Arthur Wallis					
1914			Wellington	Married	
1919				Married	
1928			Wellington	Married	
1935			Wellington	Married	
1938 1946			Wellington Wellington	Married	
1949			Wellington	Spinster Spinster	
1954			Wellington	Widow	
133.			Weimigeon.	maon	
1896 1900	Fra Ohau Ohau	ancis Walkley Storekeeper Storekeeper		Jessie	
1905/06	Ohau	Storekeeper	Ohau	Married	
•		•			

1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938	Mangatoinka Mangatoinka Mangatoinka Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Storekeeper Storekeeper Storekeeper Retired Farmer Retired Farmer Retired Farmer	Mang. Mang. Mang. PN PN PN	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1928 1938 1946 1949	Gisborne Ohau Ohau Ohau Levin Tologa Bay Rotorua Ohau Ohau	es William Carpenter		Amokura
1928 1935 1938	Clar Foxton Foxton Foxton	ence Coley Labourer Labourer Labourer		Amokura
1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	Rich Longburn Tarurutangi Tarurutangi Tarurutangi Hamilton	Bridge carpenter Dairy Fact. Mgr Dairy Fact. Mgr Dairy Fact. Mgr Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder Retired Retired Retired Retired	Taru. Taru. Taru. Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton	Elizabeth Married
1911 1914 1919 1928	Chri Timaru Timaru Timaru	stian Lund Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Builder	Timaru Timaru Timaru Timaru	Barbara Married Married Married Married

1949	Timaru	Widow
1954	Timaru	Widow
1957	Timaru	Widow
1963	Timaru	Widow
1972	Timaru	Widow